CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE 

CITY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 
AND 

SANTA CLARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF RECIPIENT'S ACTIVITIES AND OBLIGATIONS 

Santa Clara Unified School District is requesting funding in the amount of One Hundred Eight 
Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($108,450) from the City of Santa Clara. These funds will 
support serving older children (Kindergarten through Fifth Grade) in before and after school 
child care at Family Child Education Services Extended Day/Latchkey programs at Bracher, 
Hughes, Montague, Pomeroy, Westwood, Don Callejon, Sutter, Central Park, and Haman

[...]

Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement upon presentation of bills therefore, City will contribute 
to Recipient toward the payment of the expenses of Santa Clara Unified School District Family 
Child Education Services Extended Day/Latchkey program an amount not to exceed One 
Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($108,450). 

Tem1s of Payment. 

Provided sufficient verified receipts are submitted to City for the Extended Day/Latchkey 
program noted above, the City shall issue the Recipient check(s) for reimbursement of valid 
expenditures not to exceed One Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($108,450). The City shall issue the Recipient two checks bi-annually within the period of 
July 1, 2018, to June 30, 2019, each for Fifty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Five 
Dollars ($54,225) upon receipt of proper written narrative summaries, as set fmih in Exhibit A. 

The expenses related to the aforementioned program is subject to audit. 

Restrictions. 

Monies disbursed by the City to the Santa Clara Unified School District pursuant to this